
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Paul Scott, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Callton Young, Scott Roche, 

Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 22 October 2020 at the rise of Planning 
Committee but not earlier than 8.00pm. This meeting will be held remotely. Members 
of the Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10842  
 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

 

 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10842
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 
 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee 
 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 10 September 
2020 as an accurate record. 
 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 5.1   20/00763/FUL 36 Brighton Road Purley CR8 2LG 
(Pages 11 - 32) 
 

 Construction of a two/three storey building comprising 3 self-contained 
flats (including plot division) fronting Purley Rise; hard and soft 
landscaping; boundary treatment; land level alterations including 
excavation and part basement/lower ground level and refuse and cycle 
storage. 
 
Ward: Purley 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held virtually on Thursday, 10 
September 2020 at 9:10pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Jason Perry and Gareth Streeter 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Maddie Henson 
 

  

  

PART A 
 

A57/20   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 27 August 2020 
be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

A58/20   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

A59/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

A60/20   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A61/20   
 

20/02037/FUL 4 Cheyne Walk 
 
Conversion of dwelling house to form 4 flats in association with alterations 
and erection of two storey side/rear extension and single storey rear 
extension, and provision of associated refuse storage and cycle storage 
enclosures, and provision of associated off-street parking. 
 
Ward: Addiscombe East 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Glyn Howard spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Toby Young, the applicant’s agent, provided a written statement in favour 
of the application. This was read out by the committee clerk. 
 
Councillor Maddie Henson addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
referring Ward Member Councillor Jeet Bains, in her capacity as Ward 
Councillor against the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported by Members of the committee.  
 
Councillor Gareth Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on 
the grounds of detriment to character and protection of heritage assets and 
the layout design quality. This was seconded by Councillor Clive Fraser. 
 
The motion to refuse was carried with all five Members voting unanimously in 
favour. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of 4 Cheyne Walk. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 6



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee. 

 

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 
GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in  accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Pla
[...]
nsultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 9

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/00763/FUL   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 22nd October 2020 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/00763/FUL 
Location:   36 Brighton Road Purley CR8 2LG 
Ward:   Purley 
Description:  Construction of a two/three storey building comprising 3 self-

contained flats (including plot division) fronting Purley Rise; hard 
and soft landscaping; boundary treatment; land level alterations 
including excavation and part basement/lower ground level and 
refuse and cycle storage. 

Drawing Nos:  1910/EX/001, 1910/EX/002, 1910/EX/003, 1910/EX/004, 
1910/EX/005, 1910/EX/006, 1910/EX/007, 1910/P/101 Revision 
B,  1910/P/102 Revision B,  1910/P/103 Revision B, 1910/P/104 
Revision B, 1910/P/105 Revision B,    1910/P/106 Revision A, 
1910/P/107 Revision B, 1910/P/108 Revision A, 1910/P/109 
Revision B, 1910/P/110 Revision B, 1910/P/111 Revision B.           

Applicant:   Croydon Conservative Federation 
Agent:   Granit Chartered Architects Ltd 
Case Officer:   Jimill Patel   
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 
Existing    
Proposed  1 1 1 

All units are proposed for private sale 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking
[...]
n established.  

 
8.9 Policy DM10.1 of the CLP states that proposals should achieve a minimum height of 3 

storeys whilst respecting a) the development pattern, layout and siting; b) The scale, 
height, massing and density; c) The appearance, existing materials and built and 
natural features of the surrounding area.     

 
8.10 Further guidance on achieving efficient use of land whilst also responding to local 

character is set out in the Suburban Design Guide, in particular within section 2.8 
(Approaches to Character). Section 2.10 (Heights) explains how additional storeys can 
be introduced to existing residential street, and generally advocates new buildings 
being a storey higher than the surrounding buildings. Section 2.14 (Corner Plots) 
further states that some corner plots may be able to accommodate further height 
provided the massing is responsive to neighbouring properties. 

 
8.11 The proposal is for a part two; part three storey building comprising 3 self-contained 

flats (1x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 1x3 bed) fronting Purley Rise with, amenity space, 
landscaping and refuse/cycle provision. Figure 2 shows the development from an 
aerial perspective and Figure 3 is a streetscene from Purely Rise. 

 

Page 22



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3 Proposed Site Block Plan

Page 23



 

8.12 It is important to note and as set out in the report that a previous application on site, 
which proposed two dwellings (same siting) was refused by committee members on 
20/10/2017 by reason of the proposed buildings, in view of its form, external 
appearance and its relationship to street frontages would fail to respect the character 
and appearance of the immediate vicinity. The application was subject to appeal 
(APP/L5240/W/18/320034) which was dismissed on 02/10/2018. The Inspector 
acknowledged the wider development within the ‘rear’ of the properties of Brighton 
Road which front Purely Rise. However, the pro
[...]
ge 28



 

 Trees, Landscaping and Ecology 
 

Trees and Landscaping 
 

8.39  The site is relatively well landscaped which comprises trees and hedgerow 
predominantly within the side and rear of the property boundary none of which are 
protected by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO). An Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
by PJC Consultancy dated 25/11/2019 has been submitted in support of the 
application. It is proposed to remove the following trees and hedgerow – Hedge 1 (part 
only) T3, T4, T5, G6 (1x tree), T7, Hedge 8 (part only), T9 and T10 which are all 
Category C trees. It is noted that all the surrounding street trees and T2 (side – north) 
and T14 (front – west) within the site are Category B trees which will not be removed 
but affected by the proposals. Part of the hardstanding would encroach onto the RPZ 
of T2 and so would the proposed lightwells and hardstanding to T14. 

 

Figure 5 Ground Floor landscaping plan

Page 29



8.40 The submitted Arboricultural Method Assessment proposes mitigation such as Tree 
Protective Fencing, no dig solution to reduce the level of impact to the health of these 
trees. The Councils Arboricultural officers were consulted and considered that the 
removal of trees would be on balance acceptable especially as the on-site high 
category trees would be retained together with the protection of the surrounding street 
trees. Apart from the proposed building, the level of hardstanding proposed, which 
would be permeable paving, would not be excessive for the site with the rear part 
comprising private amenity space for unit 1. Soft landscaping is proposed around the 
side and rear of the proposed building with a ‘mix of high and low level plant species’ 
which in principle is supported. The existing trees on site to be retained and those 
across the street contribute towards the verdant setting. Furthermore, new trees are 
proposed to be planted along the southern boundary which would be positive. This 
would ensure the devel
[...]
ge under the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL). This payment will contribute to delivering infrastructure to support the 
development of the Borough.  

 
Conclusions 
 

8.50 The site is in a sustainable location for new housing development, and the scale, size 
and amount of development appropriate for its designations and setting. The new 
dwellings would provide good quality family sized housing types, supported by car 
parking, cycle storage and bin storage.  The impacts to neighbours would be largely 
limited to the construction period, and the further potential impacts highlighted in this 
report would be mitigated by the recommended planning conditions. The concerns of 
the previously refused application (17/02166/FUL) which was dismissed at appeal 
(APP/L5240/W/18/320034) are considered to have been addressed. Officers are 
satisfied that the scheme is worthy of planning permission.  

 
8.51 As such, the proposal would comply with the relevant policies set out within the Draft 

London Plan 2019, London Plan 2016, Croydon Local Plan 2018 as well as the 
Croydon Suburban Design Guide 2019. 

 
8.52 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 

into account. 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 20/00763/FUL 36 Brighton Road Purley CR8 2LG
	Item 5.1  36 Brighton Road Purley




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held virtually on Thursday, 22 October 
2020 at 9:46pm via Microsoft Teams 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Paul Scott, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter 
 

  
 
The Chair proposed for the Planning Sub-Committee to be adjourned and 
reconvene at the rise of the Planning Committee meeting following the 
suspension of the guillotine in accordance to section 2.10 (6) in Part 3 – 
Responsibility for Functions. Councillor Gareth Streeter proposed for the 
suspension of the guillotine and to adjourn the meeting. This was seconded by 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. The motion to adjourn the meeting was put 
forward to the vote and was unanimously approved. 
 
At 9:47pm the Planning-Sub Committee meeting was adjourned 
 
At 10:51pm the Planning Sub-Committee meeting reconvened 
 
 

PART A 
 

A62/20   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 10 September 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

A63/20   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
Councillors Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter informed that they would not be 
participating or voting in the application for decision relating to agenda item 
20/00763/FUL 36 Brighton Road Purley CR8 2LG.  
 
 

A64/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 



 

 
 

A65/20   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

A66/20   
 

20/00763/FUL 36 Brighton Road Purley CR8 2LG 
 
Construction of a two/three storey building comprising 3 self-contained flats 
(including plot division) fronting Purley Rise; hard and soft landscaping; 
boundary treatment; land level alterations including excavation and part 
basement/lower ground level and refuse and cycle storage. 
 
Ward: Purley 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Tom Vincent, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Leila Ben-Hassel. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with three Members voting in favour. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 36 Brighton Road Purley CR8 2LG. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11:20pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


